RETHINKING RESILIENCE: A STUDY IN
AUSTRALIAN GRAIN FARMING

Susan Frances Caves
BVSc (Hons 1), Dip Vet Clin Stud (Sydney)

December 2021

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Human Geography

at the University of Newcastle, NSW Australia.

This research was supported by an

Australian Government Research Training Program (RTP) Scholarship






STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

| hereby certify that the work embodied in the thesis is my own work, conducted
under normal supervision. The thesis contains no material which has been
accepted, or is being examined, for the award of any other degree or diploma
in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another
person, except where due reference has been made. | give consent to the final
version of my thesis being made available worldwide when deposited in the
University’s Digital Repository, subject to the provisions of the Copyright Act
1968 and any approved embargo.

Susan Caves






ABSTRACT

This thesis critically examines resilience in the context of agriculture. The research focus is
primarily at farm level, and positions the Australian grain farm as a heterogenous complex
adaptive system and a socio-material location for emergence of resilience. Farm visits and
semi-structured interviews with farmers and key grains industry informants form the basis
of the qualitative research approach. The analysis reveals problematic discursive
contradictions on the one hand, but on the other, enriched and extended imaginaries of
farming futures. By anchoring the concept of resilience in place and in the everyday
practices of farming as a generative relational conversation between farmer and farm,
evidence for an emergent farm-and-farmer co-resilience is uncovered. | argue that this
ongoing conversation inspires farm level experimentation and social learning in a visible
process of productive novelty that might signal or precede farm-and-farmer co-resilience.

The resilience framework, developed in ecosystem science, has met lively debate on its
advance into social science literature. In its current state, the framework is ambiguous in
its disposition to power relations and to human intentionality. However, in the face of
escalating calls for resilience as a policy outcome, as a key condition for funding programs,
and in public discourse, there is an urgent need to sharpen the critical edge of the resilience
framework. This thesis contributes to exposing the scalar politics of resilience through
analysis of resilience rhetoric in the Australian government’s policy document, the White
Paper on Agricultural Competitiveness (2015). | use the term faux resilience to describe
policy output in which the resilience of the individual is made to conform with the policy’s
embedded ideological assumptions; in this case, leaving productive novelty at farm level
unsupported.

Finally, the thesis anticipates an alternative farming ontology that might carry us beyond
settler-colonial agri-cultures. To recognize co-resilience as place-resilience acknowledges
the farmscape’s temporal integrity with Country such that both exist at once and each is
context for the other. Ontological reframing of land tenure in which responsibilities of
belonging, or custodianship, transcend human temporalities and are shared among many,
opens a possible path towards restorative justice for First Nations peoples.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Finalising a thesis for submission is a milestone | could never have reached if not for
the care and kindness of the people with whom | live and work. | am profoundly
grateful to my Academic Supervisors, Associate Professor Jenny Cameron and Dr Meg
Sherval in the early stages and Dr Liam Phelan and Associate Professor Michelle Duffy
in the later part of my doctoral project. They generously overlooked my lack of prior
research experience then very gently tackled my missing geography skill set. | thank
each of them sincerely for their unique contributions to the completion of this thesis
and for their abiding, whole-hearted enthusiasm for the work of supervision. The
light touch of their guidance, the grace of their leadership and their unfailing
encouragement will always be inspirational to me.

| also had the privilege of joining the Discipline of Human Geography at the
University of Newcastle, an academic family who shared the diversity of their
scholarship and experience with me and challenged me to find my own research
path. In particular, our disciplinary reading group has been an abundant well of
friendship, joy and intellectual solidarity and | thank each of my colleagues for what
they bring to our community of practice here on Awabakal Country.

My thanks are also due to the research participants who freely gave their time and
expertise to assist me when | requested it. The research could not have been
completed without their insights and their willingness to share their experiences.

Finally, | thank my best friend and husband Mark, and our brave and beautiful
daughters Rosemary and Isabel, who have stood with me throughout. As always, their
unselfish, patient love, nourishing support and cheerful reminders of life outside my
own head have kept me afloat.



CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1.

1.1.1.
1.2,
1.2.1.
1.2.2.
1.3.
1.3.1.
1.3.2.
1.4.
1.4.1.
1.5.
1.5.1.
1.5.2.
1.5.3.
1.6.

Grain farming and resilience

A socio-historic context for grain farming in Australia
Grain farming as context for resilience

Grain farming in Australia

The Australian grains industry as an agrifood system
Global food regime theory

Neoliberalism in the Australian grains industry

The Australian Wheat Board

Post-deregulation grain farming

Resilience and the future

Scope and boundaries of the research project
Limits to generalisation

Values

Problematising settler-colonialism in agriculture
The structure of the thesis

CHAPTER TWO: THE RESILIENCE FRAMEWORK

2.1.

2.2,
2.2.1.
2.2.2.

2.3.

2.3.1.
2.3.2.
2.3.3.

2.4.
2.4.1.
2.4.2.
2.43.
2.4.4.

2.5.

A complicated literature
Origins in ecological science
Complex adaptive systems
The resilience framework
The adaptive cycle
Panarchy
Panarchy and global food regime theory
Approaching resilience with a social science perspective
Ambiguity
Power, agency and shadow places
A neoliberal project?
Mobilising a critical socio-spatial resilience
Attend to power, agency and equity
Engage with scale as a socially produced phenomenon
Identify undesirable or pathological resilience
Explore post-structuralist approaches to the resilience framework
Research questions arising from the literature

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1.
3.1.1.
3.1.2.
3.1.3.

Theoretical perspective and research design

Searching for resilience on the farm
Connecting the research objectives and methodology
Pursuing the research objectives
Investigating resilience on farms
Critical resilience framing (making resilience ‘name names’)
Resilience in agricultural and agrifood policy

0 OoOU N1 A =B =

10
11
14

17
18
18
18
19
20

23

23
24
24
27
28
32
34
37
39
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
49

51

51
51
54
56
56
59
60



3.2,

3.2.1.
3.2.2.
3.2.3.

3.2.4.
3.2.5.

3.3.
3.3.1.
3.3.2.
3.3.3.

Research methods
Human ethics approval
Recruitment of participants
Farm visits and farm-as-place
Subjectivities
Experiences of place
Semi-structured interviews
Supplementary data
Online sources
The White Paper on Agricultural Competitiveness
Data analysis
Interview data
The White Paper
An empirical approach to a critical resilience framing

CHAPTER FOUR: TINKERING WITH THE BIOPHYSICAL FARM

4.1.
4.1.1.
4.1.2.
4.1.3.

4.2.
4.2.1.
4.2.2.
4.2.3.

4.3.
4.3.1.
4.3.2.
4.3.3.

Two experimental strategies at individual farm scale: ‘Magomadine’ and ‘Kinmana’
Knowledge generation in farming
Magomadine
Kinmana
Recognising productive novelty
A conversation between farm and farmer
Connecting tinkering to self-organisation
Evidence for self-organisation on farms
Listening to farm-and-farmer conversations
Re-organising the socio-cultural symbolism of the ‘good’ farmer
Farmer agency and self-organisation
Self-organising a future
Self-organisation and emergence of co-resilience
Empirical evidence for co-resilience
Farm exits and co-resilience
Co-resilience and critical resilience framing

CHAPTER FIVE: DIVERSITY, PLURALISM AND COMMUNITIES OF PRACTICE

5.1.

5.1.1.
5.2,

5.2.1.
5.2.2.
5.2.3.
5.3.
5.3.1.

5.3.2.

5.3.3.
5.4.

Introduction

Reconfiguring ‘the farm’
Bulla Burra: a socio-legal experiment

“I’'m the emotions man. That’s all I’'m doing is managing emotions”
Compartmentalised subjectivities as a shared repertoire
Collaborative farming, elective belonging and co-resilience
DataFarmer: a techno-social experiment
Agriculture 4.0: A fourth agricultural revolution?
Precision farming at micro-scale: evolving farm-farmer relationalities
Precision farming as a diffusion and uptake of technology
Creating a community of farm data practice
DataFarmer as collective tinkering across scales
Meso-scale actors: Locating a DataFarmer-shaped hole
Global actors and Big Data: scalar interactions and imperatives
Co-resilience within communities of practice

62
62
62
66
67
68
69
72
72
73
75
76
79
80

83

83
83
85
87
89
90
94
95
96
98
100
101
103
105
108
109

111

111

113
114
118
121
123
124
126
126
130
132
136
137
140
141

Vi



CHAPTER SIX: RESILIENCE AS A POLICY OBJECTIVE

6.1.

6.2.
6.2.1.
6.2.2.
6.2.3.
6.2.4.

6.3.
6.3.1.
6.3.2.

6.4.

6.4.1.
6.4.2.

Agricultural policy and resilience
The White Paper as policy process
Agri-politics and the voices of farmers
‘l want to be a farmer, | don’t want to be a politician’
‘No God-given right to be a farmer’
The ‘family farm’ as a normative category in agricultural policy
A critical resilience framework fit for purpose
A political ontology requires a critical vocabulary
Faux resilience
The resilience vision
The ‘resilient subject’
Normativity and resilience
Productive novelty in policy making
Adaptive governance in agricultural policy
Returning to farm-and-farmer co-resilience

CHAPTER SEVEN: DISCUSSION AND THEORY DEVELOPMENT

7.1.
7.2,

7.2.1.
7.2.2.

7.2.3.
7.3.

7.3.1.

7.3.2.
7.4,

7.4.1.

7.4.2.
7.5.

Resilience: towards a critical framework for grain farming
Resilience-in-place: a fine-grained approach
Co-resilience and the temporal integrity of place
Farm-as-place

Productive novelty and co-resilience

Farm succession and custodianship

A post-colonial resilience-in-place?
The digital identity of the farm-as-place
Opportunities for ‘becoming’ in communities of practice
Governance of socio-technical change: A moment for industry sovereignty
Democratisation of agrifood politics
Orientation towards a desirable future: scale-craft and resilience
The neoliberal global food regime
Perverse resilience
Theory development: the resilience framework in social science

CHAPTER EIGHT: CONCLUSIONS AND REFLECTIONS

8.1.
8.1.1.
8.1.2.

8.2.
8.2.1.
8.2.2.

8.3.

Research contributions

Evaluating the methodology

A feminist resilience methodology?
Shadow places of co-resilience

Belonging and responsibilities of belonging
Food Utopias

Acknowledgement of Country

143

143
144
148
150
153
154
156
157
159
159
160
161
163
163
165

167

167
169

169
170
170
171
173
174
177
178
181
184
184
185
188

191

191
193
195
196
197
198
199

Vii



FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure 2.1 The adaptive cycle heuristic

Figure 2.2 Representation of panarchy

Figure 3.1 A panarchy for analysis of grain farming

Figure 3.2 Field study locations in grain production areas of Australia
Figure 4.1 Ray Williams making compost

Figure 4.2 Photograph at Magomadine

Figure 5.1 The northern Mallee farmscape

Figure 5.2 Changes in business structure - Bulla Burra Collaborative Farming

Table 3.1 Details of study participants
Table 3.2 Conversational themes for semi-structured interviews

Table 6.1 Use of 'resilience' and 'resilient' in the White Paper process

29
33
55
66
86
94
115
116

64
71
147

viii



ABBREVIATIONS and GLOSSARY

ABARES - Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics and Sciences
ABC - Australian Broadcasting Corporation (national public radio and television broadcaster)

ALP - Australian Labor Party

AUD - Australian dollar; over the past 5 years, the AUD value has fluctuated around 65 - 80 US cents

AWSB - Australian Wheat Board

BCG - Birchip Cropping Group

billion - read as one thousand million

CAS - Complex Adaptive System/s

CSIRO - Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (publicly funded)

EU - European Union

GrainGrowers - national representative grain farmer body

GRDC - Grains Research and Development Corporation (50% grower levy, 50% public funding)
GTA - Grain Trade Australia (self-regulatory membership of grain traders, storers and handlers)
LNP - Liberal National Party

MLP - Multi-level perspective (a three level socio-technical transitions framework)

NFF - National Farmers' Federation (lobby group for Australian agricultural sector)

PF - Precision farming

RD&E - Research, development and extension (as applied to agricultural sciences)

Soil CRC - Co-operative Research Centre for High Performance Soils

UK - United Kingdom

UN - United Nations

US - United States of America

USD - US dollar

WTO - World Trade Organisation



