RETHINKING RESILIENCE: A STUDY IN AUSTRALIAN GRAIN FARMING

Susan Frances Caves

BVSc (Hons I), Dip Vet Clin Stud (Sydney)

December 2021

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Human Geography at the University of Newcastle, NSW Australia.

This research was supported by an Australian Government Research Training Program (RTP) Scholarship

STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY

I hereby certify that the work embodied in the thesis is my own work, conducted under normal supervision. The thesis contains no material which has been accepted, or is being examined, for the award of any other degree or diploma in any university or other tertiary institution and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference has been made. I give consent to the final version of my thesis being made available worldwide when deposited in the University's Digital Repository, subject to the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 and any approved embargo.

Susan Caves

ABSTRACT

This thesis critically examines *resilience* in the context of agriculture. The research focus is primarily at farm level, and positions the Australian grain farm as a heterogenous complex adaptive system and a socio-material location for emergence of resilience. Farm visits and semi-structured interviews with farmers and key grains industry informants form the basis of the qualitative research approach. The analysis reveals problematic discursive contradictions on the one hand, but on the other, enriched and extended imaginaries of farming futures. By anchoring the concept of resilience in *place* and in the everyday practices of farming as a generative relational conversation between farmer and farm, evidence for an emergent *farm-and-farmer co-resilience* is uncovered. I argue that this ongoing conversation inspires farm level experimentation and social learning in a visible process of *productive novelty* that might signal or precede farm-and-farmer co-resilience.

The resilience framework, developed in ecosystem science, has met lively debate on its advance into social science literature. In its current state, the framework is ambiguous in its disposition to power relations and to human intentionality. However, in the face of escalating calls for resilience as a policy outcome, as a key condition for funding programs, and in public discourse, there is an urgent need to sharpen the critical edge of the resilience framework. This thesis contributes to exposing the scalar politics of resilience through analysis of resilience rhetoric in the Australian government's policy document, the *White Paper on Agricultural Competitiveness* (2015). I use the term *faux resilience* to describe policy output in which the resilience of the individual is made to conform with the policy's embedded ideological assumptions; in this case, leaving productive novelty at farm level unsupported.

Finally, the thesis anticipates an alternative farming ontology that might carry us beyond settler-colonial agri-cultures. To recognize co-resilience as *place-resilience* acknowledges the farmscape's temporal integrity with Country such that both exist at once and each is context for the other. Ontological reframing of land tenure in which responsibilities of belonging, or custodianship, transcend human temporalities and are shared among many, opens a possible path towards restorative justice for First Nations peoples.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Finalising a thesis for submission is a milestone I could never have reached if not for the care and kindness of the people with whom I live and work. I am profoundly grateful to my Academic Supervisors, Associate Professor Jenny Cameron and Dr Meg Sherval in the early stages and Dr Liam Phelan and Associate Professor Michelle Duffy in the later part of my doctoral project. They generously overlooked my lack of prior research experience then very gently tackled my missing geography skill set. I thank each of them sincerely for their unique contributions to the completion of this thesis and for their abiding, whole-hearted enthusiasm for the work of supervision. The light touch of their guidance, the grace of their leadership and their unfailing encouragement will always be inspirational to me.

I also had the privilege of joining the Discipline of Human Geography at the University of Newcastle, an academic family who shared the diversity of their scholarship and experience with me and challenged me to find my own research path. In particular, our disciplinary reading group has been an abundant well of friendship, joy and intellectual solidarity and I thank each of my colleagues for what they bring to our community of practice here on Awabakal Country.

My thanks are also due to the research participants who freely gave their time and expertise to assist me when I requested it. The research could not have been completed without their insights and their willingness to share their experiences.

Finally, I thank my best friend and husband Mark, and our brave and beautiful daughters Rosemary and Isabel, who have stood with me throughout. As always, their unselfish, patient love, nourishing support and cheerful reminders of life outside my own head have kept me afloat.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1. Grain farming and resilience	1
1.1.1. A socio-historic context for grain farming in Australia	4
1.2. Grain farming as context for resilience	5
1.2.1. Grain farming in Australia	5
1.2.2. The Australian grains industry as an agrifood system1.3. Global food regime theory	6 8
1.3.1. Neoliberalism in the Australian grains industry	10
1.3.2. The Australian Wheat Board	10
1.4. Post-deregulation grain farming	14
1.4.1. Resilience and the future	17
1.5. Scope and boundaries of the research project	18
1.5.1. Limits to generalisation	18
1.5.2. Values	18
1.5.3. Problematising settler-colonialism in agriculture	19
1.6. The structure of the thesis	20
CHAPTER TWO: THE RESILIENCE FRAMEWORK	23
2.1. A complicated literature	23
2.2. Origins in ecological science	23
2.2.1. Complex adaptive systems	24
2.2.2. The resilience framework	27
 The adaptive cycle 	28
Panarchy	32
Panarchy and global food regime theory	34
2.3. Approaching resilience with a social science perspecti	ve 37
2.3.1. Ambiguity	39
2.3.2. Power, agency and shadow places	41
2.3.3. A neoliberal project?	42
2.4. Mobilising a critical socio-spatial resilience	43
2.4.1. Attend to power, agency and equity 2.4.2. Engage with scale as a socially produced phenomenon	44 45
2.4.3. Identify undesirable or pathological resilience	46
2.4.4. Explore post-structuralist approaches to the resilience	
2.5. Research questions arising from the literature	49
CHARTER THREE, DESEARCH METHODOLOGY	E.4
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	51
3.1. Theoretical perspective and research design	51
3.1.1. Searching for resilience on the farm	51
3.1.2. Connecting the research objectives and methodology3.1.3. Pursuing the research objectives	54 56
Investigating resilience on farms	56
 Critical resilience framing (making resilience 'name) 	
 Resilience in agricultural and agrifood policy 	60

3.2.	Research methods	62
3.2.1	L. Human ethics approval	62
3.2.2	2. Recruitment of participants	62
3.2.3	3. Farm visits and farm-as-place	66
•	Subjectivities	67
2.2	Experiences of place	68
_	1. Semi-structured interviews	69
3.∠.: ■	5. Supplementary data Online sources	72 72
•	The White Paper on Agricultural Competitiveness	73
3.3.	Data analysis	75
	L.Interview data	76
3.3.2	2. The White Paper	79
3.3.3	3. An empirical approach to a critical resilience framing	80
CHAPT	TER FOUR: TINKERING WITH THE BIOPHYSICAL FARM	83
4.1.	Two experimental strategies at individual farm scale: 'Magomadine' and 'Kinmana'	83
4.1.1	L. Knowledge generation in farming	83
	2. Magomadine	85
	3. Kinmana	87
4.2.	Recognising productive novelty	89
	L. A conversation between farm and farmer	90
	2. Connecting tinkering to self-organisation	94
4.2.3	3. Evidence for self-organisation on farms	95 96
•	Listening to farm-and-farmer conversations Re-organising the socio-cultural symbolism of the 'good' farmer	98
	Farmer agency and self-organisation	100
	Self-organising a future	101
4.3.	Self-organisation and emergence of co-resilience	103
4.3.1	L. Empirical evidence for co-resilience	105
	2. Farm exits and co-resilience	108
4.3.3	3. Co-resilience and critical resilience framing	109
CHAPT	TER FIVE: DIVERSITY, PLURALISM AND COMMUNITIES OF PRACTICE	111
5.1.	Introduction	111
5.1.1	L. Reconfiguring 'the farm'	113
5.2.	Bulla Burra: a socio-legal experiment	114
5.2.2	L. "I'm the emotions man. That's all I'm doing is managing emotions"	118
5.2.2	2. Compartmentalised subjectivities as a shared repertoire	121
	3. Collaborative farming, elective belonging and co-resilience	123
5.3.	DataFarmer: a techno-social experiment	124
5.3.2	L. Agriculture 4.0: A fourth agricultural revolution?	126
•	Precision farming at micro-scale: evolving farm-farmer relationalities	126
:	Precision farming as a diffusion and uptake of technology	130
	Creating a community of farm data practice 2. DataFarmer as collective tinkering across scales	132 136
J.J.2 ■	Meso-scale actors: Locating a DataFarmer-shaped hole	137
5.3.3	B. Global actors and Big Data: scalar interactions and imperatives	140
5.4.	Co-resilience within communities of practice	141

CHAPTER SIX: RESILIENCE AS A POLICY OBJECTIVE		143
6.1.	Agricultural policy and resilience	143
6.2.	The White Paper as policy process	144
6.2.	1. Agri-politics and the voices of farmers	148
6.2.	2. 'I want to be a farmer, I don't want to be a politician'	150
	3. 'No God-given right to be a farmer'	153
	4. The 'family farm' as a normative category in agricultural policy	154
6.3.	A critical resilience framework fit for purpose	156
	1. A political ontology requires a critical vocabulary	157
6.3.	2. Faux resilience	159
•	The resilience vision	159
•	The 'resilient subject'	160
	Normativity and resilience	161
6.4.	Productive novelty in policy making	163
	1. Adaptive governance in agricultural policy	163
6.4.	2. Returning to farm-and-farmer co-resilience	165
CHAP	TER SEVEN: DISCUSSION AND THEORY DEVELOPMENT	167
7.1.	Resilience: towards a critical framework for grain farming	167
7.2.	Resilience-in-place: a fine-grained approach	169
7.2.	1. Co-resilience and the temporal integrity of place	169
7.2.	2. Farm-as-place	170
•	Productive novelty and co-resilience	170
•	Farm succession and custodianship	171
•	A post-colonial resilience-in-place?	173
7.2.	3. The digital identity of the farm-as-place	174
7.3.	Opportunities for 'becoming' in communities of practice	177
7.3.	1. Governance of socio-technical change: A moment for industry sovereignty	178
7.3.	2. Democratisation of agrifood politics	181
7.4.	Orientation towards a desirable future: scale-craft and resilience	184
7.4.	1. The neoliberal global food regime	184
7.4.	2. Perverse resilience	185
7.5.	Theory development: the resilience framework in social science	188
CHAP	TER EIGHT: CONCLUSIONS AND REFLECTIONS	191
8.1.	Research contributions	191
8.1.	1. Evaluating the methodology	193
8.1.	2. A feminist resilience methodology?	195
8.2.	Shadow places of co-resilience	196
8.2.	1. Belonging and responsibilities of belonging	197
	2. Food Utopias	198
8.3	Acknowledgement of Country	199

FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure 2.1	The adaptive cycle heuristic	29
Figure 2.2	Representation of panarchy	33
Figure 3.1	A panarchy for analysis of grain farming	55
Figure 3.2	Field study locations in grain production areas of Australia	66
Figure 4.1	Ray Williams making compost	86
Figure 4.2	Photograph at Magomadine	94
Figure 5.1	The northern Mallee farmscape	115
Figure 5.2	Changes in business structure - Bulla Burra Collaborative Farming	116
Table 3.1	Details of study participants	64
Table 3.2	Conversational themes for semi-structured interviews	71
Table 6.1	Use of 'resilience' and 'resilient' in the White Paper process	147

ABBREVIATIONS and GLOSSARY

ABARES - Australian Bureau of Agricultural and Resource Economics and Sciences

ABC - Australian Broadcasting Corporation (national public radio and television broadcaster)

ALP - Australian Labor Party

AUD - Australian dollar; over the past 5 years, the AUD value has fluctuated around 65 - 80 US cents

AWB - Australian Wheat Board

BCG - Birchip Cropping Group

billion - read as one thousand million

CAS - Complex Adaptive System/s

CSIRO - Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (publicly funded)

EU - European Union

GrainGrowers - national representative grain farmer body

GRDC - Grains Research and Development Corporation (50% grower levy, 50% public funding)

GTA - Grain Trade Australia (self-regulatory membership of grain traders, storers and handlers)

LNP - Liberal National Party

MLP - Multi-level perspective (a three level socio-technical transitions framework)

NFF - National Farmers' Federation (lobby group for Australian agricultural sector)

PF - Precision farming

RD&E - Research, development and extension (as applied to agricultural sciences)

Soil CRC - Co-operative Research Centre for High Performance Soils

UK - United Kingdom

UN - United Nations

US - United States of America

USD - US dollar

WTO - World Trade Organisation